A Bill for an Act Relating to Hours of Work of Public Officers and Employees.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is hereby declared to be an urgency measure deemed necessary in the public interest within the meaning of section 11 of Article III of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

The following is a statement of the facts constituting such urgency:

Legislation enacted in 1967 to provide a differential for night shift pay for public officers and employees is grossly inadequate to compensate properly for the hardships incurred by working at nights. Legislation is urgent immediately to increase the night shift pay differential.

SECTION 2. Section 1 of Act 147, Session Laws of Hawaii 1967, is amended by amending the new section in chapter 5, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, by substituting for the phrase "five cents per hour", the phrase "ten cents per hour".

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$127,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1968. (Approved April 26, 1968.)